
 
Argyll and Bute Council 
Comhairle Earra Ghaidheal agus Bhoid 

 

Customer  Services 
Executive Director:  Douglas Hendry 

 
Kilmory, Lochgilphead, PA31 8RT 

Tel:  01546 602127  Fax:  01546 604435 
DX 599700 LOCHGILPHEAD 

e.mail –douglas.hendry@argyll-bute.gov.uk 
 

4 September 2012 

 
NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
A meeting of the ARGYLL AND BUTE LOCAL REVIEW BODY will be held in the COMMITTEE 
ROOM 1, KILMORY, LOCHGILPHEAD on TUESDAY, 11 SEPTEMBER 2012 at 10:30 AM, 
which you are requested to attend. 
 
 

Douglas Hendry 
Executive Director - Customer Services 

 

 
BUSINESS 

 
 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (IF ANY) 

 
 3. CONSIDER NOTICE OF REVIEW REQUEST: LAND NORTH EAST OF 

HAYFIELD, GLENSHELLACH ROAD, OBAN, ARGYLL 
 

  (a) Notice of Review and Supporting Documents (Pages 1 - 12) 
 

  (b) Responses from Interested Parties (Pages 13 - 32) 
 

ARGYLL AND BUTE LOCAL REVIEW BODY 
 
Councillor Donald MacMillan  Councillor Alex McNaughton 
Councillor Sandy Taylor 
  
  
 
 Contact: Fiona McCallum   Tel: 01546 604392 
 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 3aPage 1



Page 2



NOTICE OF REVIEW – PLANNING CONSENT 11/01514/PPP 
Question 7 – Detail reasons for requesting a review. 
 
The condition no3 Roads Improvement to Glenshellach Road has been imposed by Roads Department / 
Planning after the numerous pre application consultations and during the processing period of the 
application and after representation from adjoining landowners / developers. 
 
This condition as it stands makes the development for private and affordable housing uneconomic and 
therefore this site development will not be able to address the severe shortage and demand for affordable 
housing in this area. 
 
There are various reasons why this condition is unreasonable and should be reviewed : 
 

1. Planning Policy / Previous Consents. 
 
The site forms part of a PDA (H-AL5/4) with the Phase 1 development of 12 units al
[...]
.
'-
R
P
'U
P
Q

2
5
/
?
30
@
'0
=
B
:
6
5

4
>
36
0
8

5
<
=
@
/
5
C
6
'>
8
2

>
E 
.

2
&
#
'V.
.
D

.
FU
-
 
 
'G

'/
U

>
L
#
$
*(L
)
'7
%$
)

4
7
FU
R
W

9
K
$
)
N'/

+M
O
%%D

<
$
O
T(&
%X
N'@

%&
)
,
I
&
%%$
#
I
'5
L
$
X
N

7
+L
H
L
,
&
X
'7
I
$
,
&
'U
'2
&
Y
&
%L
H
!
&
)
*

"
(*&
'/
+&
$
',
I
L
J
)
'K
L
Z
)
X
&
X
'()
'5
6
2

Page 11



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 3bPage 13



Page 14



Local Review Body Ref 12/0011/LRB 

Planning Ref 11/02514/PPP 

Land North East of Hayfield, Glenshellach Road, Oban, Argyll 

 

The original application for planning permission for Hayfield (01/01825/OUT) was recommended for 

refusal by Roads due to the need to upgrade Glenshellach Road to two lanes to accommodate the 

increase in vehicular traffic as a result of the development. 

This was overruled on appeal and, rather than widen out the road, the applicant had to make 

improvements to Glenshellach Road commensurate with the size of the original development 

(05/00304/REM). 

The applicant now wishes to extend the Hayfield development. Roads have no objections subject to 

conditions. The main condition is that the applicant widens out Glenshellach Road to two lanes 

between M&K MacLeod’s development and the existing access to Hayfield. This is a standard 

condition which has been applied to several developments in the area. The existing road is 

unsuitable to further support the level of proposed increase in development 

On Friday 6
th

 July a meeting was held at The Municipal Buildings, Oban. The meeting was attended 

by representatives from Roads, Planning, the applicant and his agent. It was suggested by Roads and 

Planning at this meeting that the extension to the Hayfield development could have a new access 

onto Glenshellach Road, which would reduce the length of Glenshellach Road to be widened by 

approximately 50%. The meeting ended with the applicant and his agent leaving to consider their 

options. 

Page 15



Page 16

This page is intentionally left blank



STATEMENT OF CASE 
 

FOR 
 

ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL  
LOCAL REVIEW BODY 

 
12/0011/LRB 

 
 

PLANNING PERMISSION SUBJECT TO CONDITIONS 
FOR 4 AFFORDABLE FLATS AND  

7 DWELLINGHOUSES  
 

LAND NORTH EAST OF HAYFIELD, GLENSHELLACH 
ROAD, OBAN  

 
 

PLANNING PERMISSION REFERENCE NUMBER 
11/02514/PPP 

 
17 AUGUST 2012  

Page 17



STATEMENT OF CASE 
 

 
The Planning Authority is Argyll and Bute Council (‘the Council’). The appellant is 
Rhugarbh Ltd (“the appellant’). 
 
Planning Permission in Principle Reference Number 11/02514/PPP for site for 4 
affordable flats and 7 dwellinghouses on land north east of Hayfield, Glenshellach 
Road, Oban (“the appeal site”) was granted subject to conditions under delegated 
powers on 4 May 2012. 
 
Condition 3 of the planning permission has been challenged and is subject of review by 
the Local Review Body. 
 
DESCRIPTION OF SITE 
 
The site is generally gently sloping grassland with a large raised knoll near the centre 
and a low lying wetter area at the northern extremity.  A single track road bounds the 
site to the north providing access to and from Oban town centre, and phase 1 housing 
lies to the south-west.  Rising hillside lies across the single track road to the north-west 
and an approved housing development site lies to the north-east.  Open, falling fields 
separate the site from the Glenshellach Business Park at a lower level to the south.   
  
SITE HISTORY 
 
The following two items relate to phase 1 housing: 
 
01/01825/OUT – Formation of 12 house plots and access road – Approved (19/08/03) 
 
05/00304/REM - Formation of access road, services, formation of 12 No. house plots 
inclusive of landscaping and play area – Approved (10/05/05) 
 
The following item covers part of the current review site: 
 
07/00522/OUT – Extension to access road, services and formation of 4 house plots – 
lapsed 05/09/10 
 
 
STATUTORY BASIS ON WHICH THE APPEAL SHOULD BE DECIDED 

Section 25 of the Town & Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997 provides that where, 
in making any determination under the planning Acts, regard is to be had to the 
development plan, the determination shall be made in accordance with the plan 
unless material considerations indicate otherwise.  This is the test for this 
application. 

 
STATEMENT OF CASE 
 
Argyll and Bute Council considers the determining issues in relation to the case are as 
follows:- 
 
- Whether the planning condition is necessary to restrict the development from 
commencing until a commensurate road upgrade is completed on the adjacent 
public road in accordance with Policy LP TRAN 4; OR if the deletion of the 
condition would allow for a development to proceed which is served by a sub-

Page 18



standard access arrangement with consequent adverse impacts on road safety.  
It is important to consider these issues in terms of fairness compared to adjacent 
developments and the wider context of ongoing incremental housing in this area 
of Oban and the long term aim for an improved public road network.     
 

The Report of Handling (Appendix 1) sets out the Council’s assessment of the 
application in terms of Development Plan policy and other material considerations. 
 
REQUIREMENT FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION AND A HEARING 
 
It is not considered that any additional information is required in light of the appellant’s 
submission.  The issues raised are either covered in the Report of Handling (Appendix 
1); responded to in the following section of this statement; or can be supported by 
further written input from the Roads Authority.  As such it is considered that Members 
have all the information they need to determine the case. Given the above and that the 
proposal has no overly complex or challenging issues and has not been the subject of 
significant public representation, it is not considered that a Hearing is required.  
 
COMMENT ON APPELLANTS’ SUBMISSION 
 
The appellants submit a ran
[...]
ine consent (07/00522/OUT) was granted without a requirement to 
upgrade the wider public road network.  That consent pre-dated the current Local Plan 
and lapsed in September 2010. 
 

Page 19



By contrast, the Roads Authority advice on this project for 11 houses was that an 
upgrade to the existing single track public road was necessary to facilitate the 
development.  The upgrade requires to be to adoptive standards to comply with the 
above policies.  The extent of upgrade required is limited to the stretch between a point 
already to be upgraded under an adjacent consent (09/01166/PP) and the review site 
entrance.  
 
The densities of development on adjacent sites are noted.  In the event that a higher 
density proposal was made on the review site, it would need to be fully evaluated. 
 
Consultation: 
 
There was pre-application discussion with planning officers on the development of this 
site, including a range of indicative layouts for discussion leading to the proposal for 11 
units as granted planning permission in principle.  At no time did these pre-application 
discussions involve the Roads Authority and so Roads input was late in the process, as 
a formal consultation response to the planning application.  Whilst regrettable, this does 
not make the condition unreasonable. 
 
Land ownership: 
 
It is noted and understood that the majority of the land required to enable the road 
upgrade is beyond the ownership of the applicant.  This does not make the condition 
unreasonable. 
 
It is a common, well established and lawful practice for planning authorities to impose 
suspensive planning conditions where they consider that a development must not 
proceed until an off-site factor, such as a road upgrade, occurs or is implemented.  The 
case law surrounding the use of “Grampian” conditions is well known and the wording 
of the condition is robust.  In the event that the adjacent road upgrade does not occur, 
then the planning permission can not be impl
[...]
locations H-AL5/2 and H-AL5/3.  The internal site layout could also be subject 
to amendment during detailed design to reduce costs of internal infrastructure which 
could be used to secure the upgrade to the main road instead. 
 
CONCLUSION 
 
Section 25 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1997 requires that all decisions be 
made in accordance with the development plan unless material considerations indicate 
otherwise.  
 
This is a development site near the edge of an ongoing expansion area of Oban, where 
traffic management action is required to ensure that suitable standard infrastructure is 
provided along with the incremental developments that are occuring. 
 
The essence of this request for review is whether the requirement for an upgrade of the 
existing single track public road to double track width is necessary before this housing 
development occurs or not.  If it is, then the planning condition should stand.  If it is not, 
then the planning condition should be deleted. 
 

Page 21



APPENDIX 1 
 

 
Argyll and Bute Council 
Development Services   

 
Delegated or Committee Planning Application Report and Report of handling as required 
by Schedule 2 of the Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) 
(Scotland) Regulations 2008 relative to applications for Planning Permission or Planning 
Permission in Principle 
____________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Reference No: 11/02514/PPP  
 
Planning Hierarchy: Local Development  
 
Applicant:  Rhugarbh Ltd 
  
Proposal: Site for the erection of new housing development comprising of 4 

affordable flats and 7 dwellinghouses 
 
Site Address:  Land North East of 1 Hayfield, Glenshellach Road, Oban, Argyll and Bute 
____________________________________________________________________________
   
DECISION ROUTE 
 
(i) Sect 43 (A) of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997 (as amended)  
____________________________________________________________
[...]
acent housing developments at McKelvie Road. 

 
Reason:  In the interests of road safety, to accord with policy LP TRAN 4, on the advice of 

the Area Roads Engineer and to integrate with the wider road improvement and 
investments being made in conjunction with incremental housing development in 
the area. 

 
4. No development shall commence until details of the internal means of vehicular 

access and parking turning provision to serve the development have been 
submitted to and approved by the Planning Authority. Unless otherwise agreed in 
writing by the Planning Authority, such details shall show: 

 

• Access at junction of the existing Hayfield Road to be a continuation of the 
existing road construction and type at Hayfield, and for the extended road 
and footpath connection between the development site and Glenshellach 
Road to be a “road” over which the public has a right of access under the 
provisions of the Roads (Scotland) Act 1984.  

• No walls, hedges, fences etc will be permitted within 2m from the channel 
line of the public road.   

• Visibility splays measuring 53m x 2.4m to be cleared and maintained. 

• Road width within the site edged red to match the existing road. 

• Footways of 2m on both sides to be provided. 

• A system of surface water drainage is required to prevent water from 
passing onto public road. 

 
Thereafter the required access, footpath, parking and turning arrangements shall 
be fully implemented in accordance with the duly approved details prior to the 
occupation of the fifth residential unit hereby approved. 

 
Reason:  In the interests of road safety and to ensure commensurate provision of a 

suitable standard road to serve the development. 
 
5. No development shall commence on the site until full details of the means of 

affordable housing provision (as defined below) have been submitted to and 
approved in writing by the Planning Authority. The scheme shall be in 
accordance with the Councils adopted policie
[...]
).  

 
No 

______________________________________________________________________ 
 
(B) Has the application been the subject of any “non-material” amendment in terms of 

Section 32A of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997 (as amended) to 
the initial submitted plans during its processing. 

 
No  

______________________________________________________________________ 
 
(C) The reason why planning permission has been approved. 
 
 1. The proposal is within a housing allocation H-AL5/4 within the Oban settlement 

zone and it accords with this allocation.   
 2. The density of housing is generally consistent with the form and layout of the 

existing units at Hayfield and the proposal will provide a mix of housing requirements 
including 4 affordable flats.    

 3. The proposal conforms to the relevant development plan policies and that there are 
no other material considerations, including issues raised by third parties, which would 
warrant anything other than the application being determined in accordance with the 
provisions of the development plan.  

 
 

Page 32


	Agenda
	3a Notice of Review and Supporting Documents
	J161 - C - 02E - Proposed Dra... at Hayfield Drainage Lay
	L-10 Layout
	Location Plan

	3b Responses from Interested Parties
	Hayfield Review
	2514 Statement of Case SF 170812




Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES of MEETING of ARGYLL AND BUTE LOCAL REVIEW BODY held in the 
COMMITTEE ROOM 1, KILMORY, LOCHGILPHEAD  

on TUESDAY, 11 SEPTEMBER 2012  
 
 

Present: Councillor Sandy Taylor (Chair) 
 

 Councillor Donald MacMillan Councillor Alex McNaughton 
   
Attending: Charles Reppke, Head of Governance and Law (Adviser) 
 Fiona McCallum, Committee Services Officer (Minute Taker) 
  
 
 
 1. CONSIDER NOTICE OF REVIEW REQUEST: LAND NORTH EAST OF 

HAYFIELD, GLENSHELLACH ROAD, OBAN, ARGYLL 
   

The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and advised that parties to 
the Review were not permitted to address the Local Review Body (LRB).  
He advised that the only participants entitled to speak would be the 
Members of the LRB panel and Mr Reppke who would provide procedural 
advice if required. 
 
The Chair advised that his first task would be to establish whether or not 
the LRB felt they had sufficient information before them to reach a 
decision on the Review.  The LRB agreed unanimously that they had 
enough information to make a decision on the application and agreed to 
proceed to determine the case. 
 
Councillor MacMillan advised that he felt it would be very difficult in this 
case to go against Local Plan policy LP TRAN 4 and asked that if a 
decision was made to uphold the request for review could this lead to a 
precedent being set for future, similar planning applications.   Mr Reppke 
advised that there was a desire to be consistent and that it would be 
wrong to be inconsistent with Policy matters without clear justification. 
 
Councillor McNaughton advised that he had sympathy with the applicant 
due to the fact that they had previously had outline consent granted 
without a requirement to upgrade the wider public road network as this 
consent pre-dated the current Local Plan but that this consent had lapsed 
in September 2010.   He advised, however, that though the burden of 
costs was on the developer he agreed with Councillor MacMillan that the 
LRB had no option but to support the decision of the Planners, given the 
policy background now in place. 
 
Councillor Taylor advised that he understood Councillor McNaughton’s 
point about costs.  He advised that it would be easy for the developer to 
recover the costs for the upgrade of the new road from the new houses; 
however, it would be more difficult to recover costs for the upgrade of the 
existing single track road especially from those who had already 
purchased their homes.  He advised that from the householders’ point of 
view they would probably prefer an upgraded road.  He advised that in the 
interests of the community he supported the decision of the Planners and 



that condition 3 should remain part of this consent, given the policy that 
applied to the site as set out in the report of handling. 
 
Decision 
 
It was unanimously agreed to uphold the original decision and that 
Condition 3 remain as part of this consent on the basis that there was no 
justification to depart from the policy which sought to protect the interests 
of the community and for road safety concerns to accord with policy LP 
TRAN 4, on the advice of the Area Roads Engineer and to integrate with 
the wider road improvement and investments being made in conjunction 
with incremental housing development in the area. 
 
(Reference: Notice of Review and Supporting Documentation and 
Responses from Interested Parties submitted) 
 


